Nevada Governor's Office of ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



**Empowering Success** 

# **Notice of Hearing**

### Date: March 16, 2021 Time: 3:00 pm

#### Main Location:

Per the Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 Section 1, the requirement contained in NRS 241.023(1)(b) that there be a physical location designated for meetings of public bodies where members of the public are permitted to attend and participate is suspended. Please submit all public comments to Kim Spurgeon at kspurgeon@nevadafilm.com no later than Monday March 15, 2021. Public comments will be read at the meeting. Public comments can also be made at the time of the hearing by calling 888-363-4734, access code 2142082.

For Possible1.Transferable Tax Credit Application for GOED Approval:ActionA. Blowback Production LLC<br/>Production Type: Feature Film

## NOTE (1) THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN POSTED NO LATER THAN TEN WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

#### a. GOED website www.diversifynevada.com

Per the Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 Section 3, the requirements contained in NRS 241.020(4)(a) that public notice agendas be posted at physical locations within the State of Nevada are suspended.

NOTE (2) The Nevada Film Office reserves the right to take items in a different order, combine items for consideration and/or pull or remove items from the agenda at any time to accomplish business in the most efficient manner.

NOTE (3) Per the Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 Section 2, if a public body holds a meeting by means of teleconference or videoconference and a physical location where members of the public can attend is not provided, the public body must provide a means for the public to provide public comment, and post that means on the public notice agenda posted in accordance with NRS 241.020. Public comment options may include, without limitation, telephonic or email comments. Public comments may be submitted to the Nevada Film Office, (702) 486-2711, or Kim Spurgeon, kspurgeon@nevadafilm.com. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under the public comment period unless the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an action item. Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process of individuals; the Board may refuse to consider public comment. See NRS 233b.126.

NOTE (4) For supporting material please contact Kim Spurgeon, (702) 486-2711, kspurgeon@nevadafilm.com. Per the Declaration of Emergency Directive 006 Section 5, the requirement contained in NRS 241.020(3)(c) that physical locations be available for the public to receive supporting material for public meetings is suspended.